

Manoj Kumar & Anr. Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No. 16546/2025

13.11.2025 Present: Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General with
Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Assistant Advocate General, for
respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan Advocate, for respondent No.3.

This petition has been filed seeking direction to the respondents to acquire land of the petitioners. The only document, in support of the plea that the road has been constructed over the land in question, is jamabandi for the year 2016-17, which *inter-alia* reflects ownership of Khasra No. 420 in Village Jalari (Bhadyra) Tehsil Nadaun, District Hamirpur.

There are no documents on record to show that the aforesaid land has been utilized by the State for construction of the road as alleged in the petition.

Let the petitioners place on record any document in support of the allegations, including the demarcation report, if any, within two weeks, as prayed for. List on **03.12.2025**, before the appropriate Bench.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

13th November, 2025 (Rohit)